
Rebuttal Letter 

 
Journal Requirements: 

1. When submitting your revision, we need you to address these additional requirements. 

Please ensure that your manuscript meets PLOS ONE's style requirements, including 

those for file naming. The PLOS ONE style templates can be found at  

https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=wjVg/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_main_bod

y.pdf and  

https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=ba62/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_title_auth

ors_affiliations.pdf 

We revised the manuscript to meet PLOS ONE’s style requirements. 

 

2. Update the submission using a PLOS LaTeX template. The template and more 

information on our requirements for LaTeX submissions can be found at 

http://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/latex.  

 

We have started the process of updating the manuscript using a PLOS LaTeX template. 

We will upload a LaTeX source file when it is requested. 

 

3. In the online submission form, you indicated that we are not able to make the data 

publicly available due to lack of approval to do so by the ethics boards. However, if data 

are requested, the authors can inquire from the ethics boards at that time. 

 

All PLOS journals now require all data underlying the findings described in their 

manuscript to be freely available to other researchers, either a. In a public repository, b. 

Within the manuscript itself, or c. Uploaded as supplementary information. This policy 

applies to all data except where public deposition would breach compliance with the 

protocol approved by your research ethics board. If your data cannot be made publicly 

available for ethical or legal reasons (e.g., public availability would compromise patient 

privacy), please explain your reasons on resubmission and your exemption request will 

be escalated for approval. 

 

We have revised our explanation in the resubmission to include: “We are not able to 

make the data publicly available as public deposition would breach compliance with the 

protocol approved by the research ethics board.” 

 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=wjVg*PLOSOne_formatting_sample_main_body.pdf__;Lw!!OToaGQ!oX4YuDvxZ3Kd2iyXJd0EDwTyVGGbEjk-pYK9OajG2ylxe_WqAe1NCQ6a-4E9G-HdscgxpNU7OHhFF9220gpO$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=wjVg*PLOSOne_formatting_sample_main_body.pdf__;Lw!!OToaGQ!oX4YuDvxZ3Kd2iyXJd0EDwTyVGGbEjk-pYK9OajG2ylxe_WqAe1NCQ6a-4E9G-HdscgxpNU7OHhFF9220gpO$
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*Note: Due to a known limitation with Microsoft Word's track changes 'all markup' view, some 

line numbers in the copy with tracked changes may not consistently align with those in the 

clean, unmarked manuscript copy. This issue can cause several line numbers to be skipped or 

mismatched in the 'all markup' view.  

To ensure clarity and ease of reference, all line number mentions in our responses 

correspond to the line numbers in the clean, unmarked manuscript. Should you wish to cross-

reference these revisions in the tracked changes copy, we recommend viewing the document 

in 'simple markup' view, where the correct line numbers are accurately displayed. We 

appreciate your understanding and please do not hesitate to contact us should you need 

further clarification on any of the changes. 

Additional Editor Comments: 

 

1. Introduction: "LRTI is caused by bacterial and viral pathogens; however, viral LRTI is often 

more commonly detected than bacterial LRTI among both children and adults". The authors 

missed fungal infection in LRTI and should add fungal infection. The authors should give the 

readers an overview of the clinical significance, consequences of LRTI or respiratory 

infections (e.g., CNS infection, sepsis) and diagnostic tools with BAL vs NP. More references 

should be cited, with the following one as an example (citing suggestion is optional): 

 

Development and Evaluation of a Fully Automated Molecular Assay Targeting the 

Mitochondrial Small Subunit rRNA Gene for the Detection of Pneumocystis jirovecii in 

Bronchoalveolar Lavage Fluid Specimens. J Mol Diagn. 2020 Dec;22(12):1482-1493. doi: 

10.1016/j.jmoldx.2020.10.003. Epub 2020 Oct 15. Erratum in: J Mol Diagn. 2021 

Apr;23(4):506. PMID: 33069878. 

We appreciate this thoughtful and important comment from the editor. We have revised 

Lines 60-61 to state that LRTI is caused primarily by bacterial and viral pathogens, and less 

commonly by fungal organisms. We also added Line(s) 66-69 and 77-86 to provide an 

overview of consequences of LRTI if untreated and how LRTI is diagnosed. We used the 

following reference(s): 

4. Dasaraju PV, Liu C. Infections of the Respiratory System. Nih.gov. University of Texas 

Medical Branch at Galveston; 2014. Available from: 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK8142/ 

 

5. Woodhead M, Blasi F, Ewig S, Garau J, Huchon G, Ieven M, et al. Guidelines for the 

management of adult lower respiratory tract infections - Full version. Clinical 

Microbiology and Infection [Internet]. 2011 Nov 26;17:E1–59. Available from: 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7128977/  

 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK8142/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7128977/


10. Noviello S, Huang D. The Basics and the Advancements in Diagnosis of Bacterial 

Lower Respiratory Tract Infections. Diagnostics [Internet]. 2019 Apr 3;9(2):37. 

Available from: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6627325/  

 

13. Wijnands GJA. Diagnosis and interventions in lower respiratory tract infections. The 

American Journal of Medicine [Internet]. 1992 Apr 6;92(4):S91–7. Available from: 

https://www.amjmed.com/article/0002-9343(92)90317-5/abstract  

 

14. Carroll KC. Laboratory Diagnosis of Lower Respiratory Tract Infections: Controversy 

and Conundrums. Journal of Clinical Microbiology [Internet]. 2002 Sep 1;40(9):3115–

20. Available from: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC130746/  

 

2. Introduction: the significance of testing biomarkers, e.g., CRP, PCT and cytokines, should 

be given. More references should be cited, with the following one as an example (citing 

suggestion is optional): 

 

Clinical significance of measuring serum cytokine levels as inflammatory biomarkers in adult 

and pediatric COVID-19 cases: A review. Cytokine. 2021 Jun;142:155478. doi: 

10.1016/j.cyto.2021.155478. Epub 2021 Feb 23. PMID: 33667962; PMCID: PMC7901304. 

We appreciate this thoughtful and important comment from the editor. We added Line(s) 

84-86 to state that biomarker testing may help shed light on LRTI etiology. 

 

 

3. Methods: Luminex NxTAG Respiratory Pathogen Panel is not suitable for the diagnosis for 

LRTI as it tests NP swabs rather than BAL. LRTI or "lower respiratory" used in the manuscript 

should be changed to "respiratory", in other word, please remove "lower" across the 

manuscript. 

We appreciate this thoughtful and important comment from the editor. We felt that the 

Luminex NxTAG Respiratory Pathogen Panel is suitable for the diagnosis for LRTI as it is 

standard to use NP swabs to diagnose etiology and obtaining BALs is invasive. We have 

added Lines 143-146 to justify why we used the Luminex NxTAG Respiratory Pathogen Panel 

NP swabs and listed this is as a limitation in the discussion section in Lines 455-458.  

Furthermore, we felt that using LRTI or "lower respiratory" in the manuscript is appropriate 

as we used a clinical case definition for LRTI that has been used by other seminal studies, 

such as those cited below. We have therefore chosen to keep "lower respiratory" across the 

manuscript. 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6627325/
https://www.amjmed.com/article/0002-9343(92)90317-5/abstract
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC130746/


6. O’Brien KL, Baggett HC, Brooks WA, Feikin DR, Hammitt LL, Higdon MM, et al. Causes 

of severe pneumonia requiring hospital admission in children without HIV infection 

from Africa and Asia: the PERCH multi-country case-control study. The Lancet. 2019 

Aug;394(10200):757–79. Available from: 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6727070/#!po=15.0000 

 

7. Jain S, Self WH, Wunderink RG, Fakhran S, Balk R, Bramley AM, et al. Community-

Acquired Pneumonia Requiring Hospitalization among U.S. Adults. New England 

Journal of Medicine. 2015 Jul 30;373(5):415–27. Available from: 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4728150/ 

 

8. Jain S, Williams DJ, Arnold SR, Ampofo K, Bramley AM, Reed C, et al. Community-

Acquired Pneumonia Requiring Hospitalization among U.S. Children. New England 

Journal of Medicine. 2015 Feb 26;372(9):835–45. Available from: 

https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa1405870  

 

 

4. Methods: It would be better to explain why Luminex NxTAG Respiratory Pathogen Panel 

cannot differentiate rhinovirus/enterovirus, to avoid any confusion. More references should 

be cited, with the following one as an example (citing suggestion is optional): 

 

Universal PCR Primers Are Critical for Direct Sequencing-Based Enterovirus Genotyping. J 

Clin Microbiol. 2016 Dec 28;55(1):339-340. doi: 10.1128/JCM.01801-16. PMID: 28031445; 

PMCID: PMC5228251. 

We appreciate this thoughtful and important comment from the editor. We have added 

Lines 141-143 to explain why Luminex NxTAG Respiratory Pathogen Panel cannot 

differentiate rhinovirus/enterovirus and cited the additional reference below. 

19. NxTAG ® Respiratory Pathogen Panel + SARS-CoV-2 Package Insert [Internet]. 

Luminex Corporation. U.S. Food and Drug Administration; 2022 Nov. Available from: 

https://www.fda.gov/media/146495/download  

 

Reviewers' comments: 

Comments to the Author 

 

1. Is the manuscript technically sound, and do the data support the conclusions? 

 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6727070/#!po=15.0000
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4728150/
https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa1405870


The manuscript must describe a technically sound piece of scientific research with data that 

supports the conclusions. Experiments must have been conducted rigorously, with 

appropriate controls, replication, and sample sizes. The conclusions must be drawn 

appropriately based on the data presented. 

Reviewer #1: Yes 

Reviewer #2: Yes 

 

2. Has the statistical analysis been performed appropriately and rigorously? 

Reviewer #1: Yes 

Reviewer #2: Yes 

 

3. Have the authors made all data underlying the findings in their manuscript fully available? 

 

The PLOS Data policy requires authors to make all data underlying the findings described in 

their manuscript fully available without restriction, with rare exception (please refer to the 

Data Availability Statement in the manuscript PDF file). The data should be provided as part 

of the manuscript or its supporting information, or deposited to a public repository. For 

example, in addition to summary statistics, the data points behind means, medians and 

variance measures should be available. If there are restrictions on publicly sharing data—e.g. 

participant privacy or use of data from a third party—those must be specified. 

Reviewer #1: Yes 

Reviewer #2: Yes 

 

4. Is the manuscript presented in an intelligible fashion and written in standard English? 

 

PLOS ONE does not copyedit accepted manuscripts, so the language in submitted articles 

must be clear, correct, and unambiguous. Any typographical or grammatical errors should 

be corrected at revision, so please note any specific errors here. 

Reviewer #1: Yes 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.plosone.org/static/policies.action*sharing__;Iw!!OToaGQ!oX4YuDvxZ3Kd2iyXJd0EDwTyVGGbEjk-pYK9OajG2ylxe_WqAe1NCQ6a-4E9G-HdscgxpNU7OHhFF_aXEZWE$


Reviewer #2: Yes 

 

5. Review Comments to the Author 

 

Please use the space provided to explain your answers to the questions above. You may also 

include additional comments for the author, including concerns about dual publication, 

research ethics, or publication ethics. (Please upload your review as an attachment if it 

exceeds 20,000 characters) 

Reviewer #1: The article is very interesting and is applicable for the hospital requirements . 

I recommend to complete your research and include fungal infection in your research 

I recommend to include the results of culture and sensitivity of the antibiotics to confirm the 

hypothesis. 

I recommend to include the PCR results and the primers used 

We thank the reviewer for the suggestions to improve our manuscript. We have revised 

Lines 60-61 in the introduction to say that LRTI is caused primarily by bacterial and viral 

pathogens, and less commonly by fungal organisms.  

We also added Line(s) 66-69 and 77-86 to provide an overview of consequences of LRTI if 

untreated and how LRTI is diagnosed.  

Regarding PCR results and primers, we have cited the test (Luminex NxTAG Respiratory 

Pathogen Panel; Luminex Corporation, Austin, TX, USA) which uses proprietary technology. 

18. NxTAG® Respiratory Pathogen Panel Test | Diasorin [Internet]. int.diasorin.com. 

DiaSorin; Available from: https://int.diasorin.com/en/molecular-diagnostics/kits-

reagents/nxtag-respiratory-pathogen-panel 

 

19. NxTAG ® Respiratory Pathogen Panel + SARS-CoV-2 Package Insert [Internet]. 

Luminex Corporation. U.S. Food and Drug Administration; 2022 Nov. Available from: 

https://www.fda.gov/media/146495/download  

 

Reviewer #2: Reviewer's Comments to the Author 

The study investigated and attempted to identify the prevalence and predictors of antibiotic 

prescription among children and adults hospitalized with viral Lower Respiratory Tract 

Infections (LRTI) in a single tertiary health center in Sri Lanka. 

The study focus and type were well within the scope of the journal. 

The concept of the study is germane, and the expected contribution to knowledge is also 



good. The methods used were appropriate, while considerable analyses of collated data and 

relevant statistical analyses were done. The manuscript was also concisely written. 

 

1. Title 

The title is appropriate and manages to capture the essence of the study. 

2. Abstract: 

The Abstract section was concise and well-written. The statistical methods employed were 

also included in the method segment of the abstract. 

3. The introduction: 

This section was generally well-written and captures the background of the study 

appropriately. 

4. Materials and Methods: 

This section was concisely written to allow for clear understanding and even reproducibility. 

The study design and sample size were adequate. Inclusion criteria for participants were 

clearly stated, and the structure of the questionnaire employed was highlighted. 

5. Results– 

The result section was explicit, and a lot of the data generated was highlighted, and 

comprehensively expressed in the result section. However, the statement “this could be 

attributed to the early pandemic practices in Sri Lanka, where patients with COVID-19 were 

being admitted to specialized isolation hospitals.......” in lines 168 - 169 should be inserted in 

the appropriate section in the discussion segment. 

We thank the reviewer for the suggestions to improve our manuscript. We have moved the 

statement into the discussion section in Lines 360-363. 

Again, on line 178, the demographics of children and adult males were accounted for, but 

no mention was made of female participants. The demographic demarcation should be 

properly defined as children and adults, and all adult participants either male or female 

should be accounted for as adults. 

We thank the reviewer for the suggestions to improve our manuscript. We have revised Line 

182 in the results to explicitly mention the demographics of male and female participants. 

6. Discussion 

All inferences expressed under results were comprehensively addressed and discussed in the 

discussion section. The results were related appropriately to the discussion to capture the 

findings of the research work. The discussion was done vis-a-vis other related studies to 

reach a balanced conclusion. As it is, the results aligned completely with the discussion. 



 

Decision: To accept after reviewing and addressing the issues raised. addressing the issues 

raised. 

 

PLOS authors have the option to publish the peer review history of their article (what does 

this mean?). If published, this will include your full peer review and any attached files. 

 

If you choose “no”, your identity will remain anonymous but your review may still be made 

public. 

 

 

Do you want your identity to be public for this peer review? For information about this 

choice, including consent withdrawal, please see our Privacy Policy. 

Reviewer #1: Yes: Professor/ Michael Nazmy Agban - Professor of Microbiology and 

Immunology faculty of medicine assiut university Egypt 

Reviewer #2: Yes: ADEYEMI Folasade Muibat 
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